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ADMINISTRATIVE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Wi ILRLAS, Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated (“Merrill Lynch”) is a

broker-dealer registered in the District of Columbia (“CRD# 7691), with its home office at One

Bryant Park, New York. New York lOO36 and

WHEREAS, the Department of Insurance, Securities and Banking (“Department”)

conducted an investigation into Merrill Lynch’s actions as a broker-dealer in connection with a

transaction between a Merrill Lynch registered representative (“Agent”) with a customer

(“Complainant”); and

WHEREAS, Merrill Lynch has cooperated with the Department by responding to

inquiries, providing documentary evidence and other materials, and providing the Department

with access to facts relating to the underlying complaint; and

WHEREAS, Merrill Lynch has advised the Department of its agreement to resolve the

Department’s investigation relating to activities of Merrill Lynch and its Agent as outlined in this

Administrative Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Merrill Lynch has since enhanced its procedures regarding the servicing of
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IL’USSiLfled accoUnts.

Will I ‘AX. fVlerri Ii I vnch aurees to make certain payments in accordance with the

terms of this Agreement and

WI II R1 AS. Merrill I Synch elects to permanently waive any right to a hearing and appeal

under the I )istrict of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act. I ).C. ( )f’ficial (‘ode §sS 2—509(a)

and 2—5 1 0(a) (2001); the Rules of’ Practice and Procedures for I learings in the I)istrict of’

Columbia, 26 1)CM R B300 ci seq.; and sections 602(h) and 803(a) of’ the Securities Act of’

2000, efiective September 29, 2000 (l).C. Law 13—203, I).C. OfTicial Code 31—5601.01 el seq.

(2001)) (“Act”), i).C. Official Code §c 31—5606.02(b) and 31—5608.03(a) with respect to this

Agreeemenl: and

WI I1’RLAS, solely fTr the purposes of’ settlement of the issues, Merrill Lynch, consents

to this Settlement Agreement.

NOW, ‘I’Fl1’REFORE, the Commissioner of the I)epartment (“Commissioner), as

administrator ol’ the Act pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 31—5607.01 hereby enters this

Agreement:

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS

1. In early 2005, a Merrill Lynch Agent was assigned to the account of Complainant after

Complainant’s former financial advisor left employment with Merrill Lynch.

2. On or about March 1, 2007, the Complainant wrote to the Agent of her intention to

redeem a private placement fund that had been purchased by her deceased husband.

Complainant noted that the redemption was not to take place until the fund had been held a full

seven years. The Complainant requested the Agent to advise as to any documentation necessary

to effect the redemption.

3. Upon receiving the letter, the Agent called Complainant to inform her that the private

placement fund would be eligible for redemption on or about October 1, 2007.



4. ( )n September 26, 2007, ( oinplainant sent iii email to Agent reiterating her desire to

redeem the private placement Fund. I herea Per, Agent in Formed the ( ‘omplainant that additional

documentation was required to eFFect the redemption.

5. ‘Ihe ( ‘omplainant was not able to process the redemption request in a timely manner and

suffered losses stemming from the delay. Merrill I Synch ultimately reimbursed Complainant For

the losses.

6. I lad additional compliance measures been in place, the Complainant would have received

the information regarding the documentation needed to efFect the redemption at the time of her

initial correspondence on March 7, 2007.

II. DEPARTMENT’S CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I . The l)epartment has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to D.C. Official Code §

31-5606.01 (a)( 1).

2. L’he Merrill Lynch Agent failed to furnish upon reasonable request, material

information that was reasonably available and that Complainant was entitled to in response to a

written request in violation of 26 DCMR B 119.2 (u).

3. As a result of the Agent’s conduct, Merrill Lynch violated just and equitable

standards of conduct (FINRA Rule 2010), in violation of 26 DCMR B 119.2 (bb) and shall

CEASE AND DESIST from violating 26 DCMR B 119.2 (bb).

III. AGREEMENT

On the basis of the Statement of Facts and Conclusions of Law, Respondent, after waiving

its right to a hearing and neither admitting or denying any violations, consents to the entry of this

Agreement,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1. This Agreement concludes the investigation by the Department and any other action



that the I )eparlment c()tIld commence under appi icahie Act on hehal I’ of’ the I )cpartment as it relates

to the servicing of’ (‘omplainant’s account by the /\gcnt and Mcrrill I Synch.

2. Ihis Agreement is eiUered into solely for the PUfTh)SC of resolving this matter, and is

not intended to he used fir any oilier purpose.

3. Respondent shall pay the amount of’ $1 5,000 to the I )cpartmenl to be deposited in

the I)istrict of Columbias (1NIRAI 1’UNI), made payable to the I ).C. ‘l’reasurer, pursuant to

D.C. Official Code 1—204.50. ‘Ihe monies received by the Department pursuant to this

paragraph may be used, in accordance with 1)istrici of’ Columbia law, to reimburse the

l)epartmenl I’or costs incurred during the investigation of’ this matter, for securities and investor

education, and/or for other securities and investor protection purposes, at the sole discretion of’

the Commissioner.

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, SECURITIES AND BANKING

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed the official seal of th Departje ,

,N\I, ‘ in the District of Columbia, this /ay

N ‘ .

_________________

,2013.
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__________________________________________________

, •—

‘W’illiam P. ‘White, Commissioner
:‘/. ‘fl
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Merrill I .vnch hereby acknowledges that it has been served with a copy of’ this Settlement

Agreement (“Agreeinenf’). has read the foregoing Agreement. is aware of’ its right to a hearing and

appeal in this matter, and has waived the same.

Merrill I .ynch admits the urisdiction of’ the I )epartment: neither admits nor denies the

Statement ol’ lads and Conclusions of I contained in (his AgreemenL and consents to entry of

this Agreement by the I )epartment as settlement of (he issues contained in this Agreement.

Merrill I Synch agrees that it shall not claim, assert, or apply for a tax deduction or tax credit

with regard to any state, federal or local tax for any administrative nionctary payment made by

Merrill Lynch pursuant to this Agreement.

Merrill Lynch states that no promise of any kind or nature whatsoever was made to it to

induce it to enter into this Agreement and that it has entered into this Agreement voluntarily.

Russel D. Francisco represents that he is an Assistant General Counsel and, as such, has

been authorized to enter into this Agreement fbr and on behalf of Merrill Lynch.

4t fA

Dated this day of .sErr ,2013.

MERRILL LYNCI-I, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH
—I-NCORPORATED

____

Russel D. Frano
Director - A,sistant General Counsel

I cei1i that 4$ I1(iJersonally known to me, appeared before me this day and acknowledged
the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal, this the day ofJ//, 2013.

Notary ublic / /
My Commission expires:

___________________

/7
LEONORE E. McKF’’

Notary Pubiic, Sat c .. N rk

No. 01 MC6O4b
Quahfied in SuHL Cc

5 Commission EApHe


